




August 25, 1993

Toby Bowler, Esq.

572 North Arrowhead, Suite 100

San Bernardino, CA  92401







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. I-93-287

Dear Mr. Bowler:


You have requested advice on behalf of San Bernardino Planning Commissioner Ralph Affaitati concerning his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  We are treating your request as one for informal assistance since your request does not pertain to a particular governmental decision.

QUESTION


May Planning Commissioner Affaitati contact city employees in departments such as building, engineering, and water in his private capacity as a general building contractor concerning his construction projects?

CONCLUSION



The Act prohibits a public official who has a material financial interest in a decision before his or her agency from attempting to use his or her official position to influence that decision.  Therefore, Commissioner Affaitati may not appear before his own agency or contact city planning staff regarding a matter which is, or may come, before his own agency, or which is appealable to, and may be reconsidered by, the planning commission.


However, generally speaking, a public official can represent his or her private interests before an agency not under the budgetary or appointive control of the official's own agency, provided he or she does not act or purport to act on behalf of his or her own agency.

FACTS


Commissioner Affaitati is a general building contractor who serves on the city's planning commission.  He also is the sole owner of his general contracting business.


In the performance of his duties as a general contractor, he may be required to have direct contact with city employees in departments such as building, engineering, and water on matters unrelated to planning commission decisions.  For example, he may need to call the building department to request inspection for a given phase of a construction project, and later have direct contact with the inspector who visits the site.      

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect, different from the effect on the general public, on the official or on the official's immediate family or on the following:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

***


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





Section 87103(a), (c), and (d).


Commissioner Affaitati is a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Therefore, he is disqualified from participating in any  decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on any of his economic interests, including his general contracting business or a source of income to him of $250 or more.  (Sections 82005, 87100, and 87103.)


Disqualification generally means that the official cannot make, participate in making, or otherwise try to influence a decision when acting within the authority of his position.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700; Regulation 18700.1; Levinger Advice Letter, No. I-88-328; West Advice Letter, No. A-88-413.)


Regulation 18700.1 provides that even conduct in an official's private capacity may be characterized as using his official position to influence a decision.


Regulation 18700.1 provides in relevant part:  


(a)  With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  





* * * *


(c) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but 

are not limited to the use of official stationery.





Regulation 18700.1(a) and (c).





(Emphasis added.)


You have not provided us with any facts which indicate whether the contacts Mr. Affaitati will be making concern governmental decisions which are subject to his agency's budgetary or appointive control.  Therefore, we are providing you general guidance with respect to governmental decisions which may or may not be subject to his agency's budgetary or appointive control.


Pursuant to subdivision (a), Mr. Affaitati may not appear before his own agency (the planning commission) or make any contact with the city planning staff regarding a matter which is, or may come, before the planning commission.  Such appearances or contacts before the planning commission would be an improper attempt to use his official position to influence a decision.  This would include any word or deed to attempt to affect or further the agency's decision.  (Collins Advice Letter,

No. 78-06-074.) 


However, Regulation 18700(d)(2) and Regulation 18700.1(b)(1), both allow a public official to appear, as any member of the general public, before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function, to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to the official's personal interests.  A "personal interest" includes, in part, a business entity wholly owned by the official or members of the official's immediate family, or a business entity over which the official exercises sole direction and control, or over which the official and the official's spouse jointly exercise sole direction and control. 


Since Mr. Affaitati is the sole proprietor of his business, the exclusions provided for under Regulation 18700(d)(2) and Regulation 18700.1(b)(1) would apply.  However, where the exception would apply, the official's comments must be limited to his personal interests, and care should be taken to clarify that he is not acting in any official capacity.  (Larsen Advice Letter, No. A-87-151.)  Thus, the exception would not permit Commissioner Affaitati to appear before the planning commission to represent any other person's interests, including his clients.  (Gallagher Advice Letter, No. I-93-205.)    


You indicate in your letter that Commissioner Affaitati is concerned about situations where he would be acting in his private capacity in making contacts before employees of the building, engineering, and water departments of the city.  Assuming the contacts you are concerned about concern decisions which are not under his agency's budgetary or appointive control, as long as

Mr. Affaitati does not act or purport to represent the planning commission, he is not restricted in his communication with other city departments relating to those decisions.


I trust this letter has provided you with guidance regarding the duties and responsibilities of Planning Commissioner Affaitati under the Act.  If you have any further questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\ 






Sincerely,






Wayne Ordos






Executive Director






By:  Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division

